
COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 175 

Council Chamber, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
July 1, 1929 

REGULAR SESSION 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Myers. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 
Graf, schlenker, Harris , Kurth, 
Severance, Townley, Freeman, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 12. 

Absent: Aid. Allmendinger, 
Bradley, 2, 

Printed pamphlets of June 17, 
1929, were approved. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
From Board of Public Works 

To the Board of Public Works, 
Ann Arbor, Mich., 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following prelim­
inary estimates of the cost of con­
struction of 
South Division Street curb and 

gutter , Hill St. to Hoover Ave.— 
Labor and material . . . .$1,676.00 
Engineering & conting. 167.60 

Estimated cost $1,843.60 
Haven Avenue curb and gutter , 

Monroe St. to Hill St.— 
Labor and material ,. . $1,149.50 
Engineering & conting. 114.95 

Estimated cost $1,264.45 
Montclair Place curb and gutter , 

Gardner Ave. to south end— 
Labor and material . . . $1,267.00 
Engineering & conting. 126.70 

Estimated cost $1,393.70 
Gardner Avenue curb and gutter , 

Packard St. to Westminster 
Place— 
Labor and material . .. $1,670.00 
Engineering & conting. 167.00 

Estimated cost $1,837.00 
Linwood Avenue curb and gutter , 

Doty Ave. to Wildwood Ave.— 
Labor and material . . . .$1,960.00 

Engineering & conting. 196.00 

Estimated cost $2,156.00 
Westwood Ave. curb and gutter . 

Dexter Ave. north to end of 
street— 
Labor and material . . . $2,246.00 
Engineering & conting. 224.60 

Estimated cost $2,470.60 
Sybil Street curb and gutter— 

Labor and material . . ,$1,597.40 
Engineering & conting. 159.74 

Estimated cost $1,757.14 
South Fourth Ave. storm sewer, 

Madison St. to Packard St.— 
Labor and material . . . $1,995.75 
Engineering & conting. 199.57 
Repairing pavement . . 200.00 

Estimated cost $2,395.32 
Plans and specifications are on 

file in my office. 
Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. H. HANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 

Moved by Mr. Rentschler tha t 
plans, specifications and prelim­
inary estimates be approved and 
referred to Council when requested 
by said Council. 
(Council Action) 

Referred to Street Committee. 
(From Board) 

Moved by Mr. Rentschler tha t 
Board request permission of Coun­
cil to install wooden window shades 
in 31 windows of the offices of the 
City Hall and tha t the contract be 
awarded to John Johnson Co. of 
Detroit for Bostwick Goodell Vene­
tian blinds, their bid price being 
$478.90 installed. 
(Council Action) 

Referred to Budget Committee. 
(From Board) 

Moved by Mr. Rentschler tha t 
Board ask Council for permission 
to purchase a concrete mixer at a 
pricee not to exceed $600.00, 
(Council Action) 

Moved by Aid, Fisher that rec-



176 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 

ommendation be concurred in. 
Adopted by the following votee: 

Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres . Myrs, l i . Nays, Aid. Lutz, 1. 
(From Board) 

Moved by Mr. Corbett tha t 
Board recommend to Council tha t 
the salary of John Webber, fore­
man city yards, be fixed at $125.00 
per month. 
(Council Action) 

Moved by Aid. Graf tha t recom­
mendation of Board be concurred 
in. 

Adopted by the follov^^ing vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, Lutz, 1. 

From State Savings Bank re­
questing five minute parking in 
front of said bank received and 
referred to Traffic Committee, 

From Chief Engineer of the 
Michigan Central Railroad Com­
pany relative to the purchase of 
the Waidelich property received 
and ordered placed on file. 

From Geo. Salem, requesting 
permission to rpair and remodel 
building located at 1602 Jackson 
Ave., was received and referred to 
Board of Appeals. 

From Michigan Cleaners & 
Pressers, requesting parking space 
at 523 E, Liberty Street, was re­
ceived and referred to Traffic Com­
mittee. 

From Police Commissioners rel­
ative to the appointment of Eugene 
Gehringer as patrolman received 
and ordered placed on file. 

From City Treasurer, suggest­
ing that wall just outside the win­
dows of Mayor*s office and City 
Treasurer 's office be sprayed or 
painted, was received and referred 
to Finance Committee. 

From City Treasurer in refer­
ence to retir ing City notes was re­
ceived and ordered placed on fil. 

From Michigan Department of 

Health, Lansing, Michigan, to im­
prove sewerage system, was re­
ceived and referred to Sewer Com­
mittee. 

PETITIONS 

Of Hoover Steel Ball Company 
for curb and gut ter on Hoover 
Avenue between Ann Arbor Ry. 
and Green Street received and re­
ferred to Street Committee. 

Of Ann Arbor Trust Co. to va­
cate alley between lots 34 and 35 
Smith's Addition, was received and 
referred to Street Committee. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Edward W. Staebler, sal. $ 20.83 
Dean W. Myers, salary .. 20.83 
Fred C. Perry, salary . . . . 275.00 
Clarence J. Sweet, salary. 150.00 
Esther Russell, salary . . . 125.00 
Herbert W. Crippen, sal. 250.00 
Timothy P. Stowe, salary 150.00 
Erns t M. Wurster , salary 250.00 
Charles E. Stoll, salary . 180.00 
George H. Sandenburgh, 

salary 375.00 
H. R. Scovill, salary . . . . 250.00 
Julius Lohrke, salary . . . 145.00 
Clara Mast, salary 125.00 
John A. Wessinger, salary 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary . . 200.00 
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00 
Marguerite Hannan, sal.. 105.00 
Theron S. Hill, salary . . 75.00 
Frank Marz, salary V2 mo. 78,50 
Carl A. Lehman, salary , 183.33 
Marion French, salary . . . 24.00 
Claud F. Hartman, salary 200.00 
Fred J. Staeb, sal. ¥2 mo. 57.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $3,639.99 

F IRE FUND 

Chas. Andrews, salary 
Henry McLaren, salary 
Ralph Edwards, salary 
Jacob Gwinner, salary 
Herman Kruse, salary 
Frank Markey, salary . 

$ 114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83,00 
83.00 
78.50 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 177 

Emil Damman, salary . .. 
Earl Arnold, salary 
Benj. Zahn, salary 
Henry Nevroth, salary .. 
Arthur Clark, salary . . . . 
Clyde Carnenter, salary . 
John Comiskey, salary . . 
Walter Feldkamp, salary 
Percy Whitlock, salary . . 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 
Geo. Schmidt, salary . . . . 
Henry Kolander, salary . 
Albert Hoffman, salary . 
Elmer Rentz, salary 
Oscar Rentz, salary 
Earnst Heller, salary . . . 
Ira Nevarre, salary 
Frank Ryan, salary 
Laurence Chatterton, sal. 
John Waterman, salary . . 
Wm. Keihl, salary 
Carl Nevins, salary 
Fred Wadhams, salary .. 
Harold Gauss, salary . . . 
Chas. Carroll, salary . . . . 

Fire Fund total salaries 
1/2 month June $2,471.00 

78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
45.00 

Clyde Hahn, salary 26,17 

sal. 

POLICE FUND 

Thos. O'Brien, salary . . . .$ 
Louis Fohey, salary 
Norman Cook, salary 
Sherman Mortens on, 
M. G. Howard, salary . . . . 
Chas. Kapp, salary 
Irwin Keebler, salary . . . . 
Harold Gee, salary 
Benj. Ball, salary 
Roland Wooster, salary . . 
Herman Suma, salary . . . 
Oscar Weir, salary 
Julius Ehnis, salary 
Walter Schmid, salary . . 
Albert Heusel, salary . . . . 
John Osborn, salary 
Wm. Marz, salary 
Harry Smith, salary . . . . 
Clifford West, salary . . . . 
Casper Michaelson, salary 
Wm." Hitchingham, salary 
Clark Earl , salary . . . 
Roy Richter, salary 
Irwin Davisson, salary 
Harold King, salary . 
Clifford Stang, salary 
Herbert Kapp, salary 
Cloyd Gentner, salary 

114,50 
87.50 
87.50 
87.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
72.00 
72.00 
72.00 

Police Fund total salaries 
V2 month June $2,261.17 

POOR FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary . $ 50.00 
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary . 50.00 

Poor Fund total sal. .$ 100.00 

CEMETERY FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary . $ 95.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal.$ 270.00 
Leslie J. Bush, salary . . . 250.00 
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00 
Neil Cornell, salary 20.00 
Wm. Rohde, salary 20.00 
Johnu Lindenschmitt, sal. 20.00 
Robert Norris, salary . . . 20.00 

Total monthly salaries $ 650.00 

Harry Willsher, salary .. 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary . . . . 70.00 
Robert Young, salary . . . 65.00 
William Zachman, salary. 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary . . . 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary . . 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50 
Wm. Groves, salary 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .. 70.00 
John Ardner, salary . . . . 62.50 

Total semi-monthly sal.$ 867.50 
Water Work Fund 

total salaries $1,517.50 

PARK FUND 

E. A, Gallup, salary $ 250.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 10.00 

Park Fund thotal sal.- .$ 260.00 

STREET FUND 

A. J. Paul, salary $ 250.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 90.00 
John Webber, salary . . . . 100.00 

Street Fund total sal. $ 440,00 



178 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 

FOLLOWING WARRANTS IS­
SUED SINCE LAST REPORT 

L. G. Scovill, services 32.25 

Contingent Fund 

3288—John J. Engelfried, 
services $ 

Street Fund 

12.G3 

3289—The Dow Chemical 
Co., materials 1,226.13 

(to save discount) 

Water Works Fund 

(1st issue) 
3287—Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 1 c $ 10.00 

Water Works Refunding 

3291—State Savings Bank, 
1 c 21.25 

Water Rights 
3292—Pauline Schmid, 2 c 27.50 

Labor Paving District No. 105 
3290—Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co., 1st estimate . 2,137.50 

CONTINGENT FUND 
Municipal Garage 

Ann Arbor Auto Laundry, 
materials $ .65 

Ann Arbor Implement Co. 
materials 15.SO 

Huron V alley Chevrolet, 
Inc., materials 2.48 

Hutzel & Company, mat.- 2,20 

Municipal Garage total $ 21.13 

ENGINEER DEPT. 

Jim Acqui, services $ 54.60 
Wm. Austin, services . . . 52.20 
Geo. Bleekman, services . 90.00 
A. K. Darbaker, services. 75.00 
K. W. Donnell, services . . 87.50 
H. Perenz, services 87.50 
Alex Jarowski, salary . . . 51.98 
K. Lundquist, services . . . 45.00 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 100.00 
V. W. McAdam, services . 100.00 
John O'Brien, services .. 45.00 
Willard Ponto, services . 48.13 
J. Rogers, services 75.00 
Walter Sauer, services . . 75.00 
F. Schmid, services 75.00 

Engineer Dept. total 
services $1,094,16 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services $ 1,30 

Detroit Edison Co., N-P 
services 6.07 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services 7.92 

Steve Arnold, services . . . 25.00 
Mildred Buckingham, serv. 49,80 
Winifred Gillen, services. 30.00 
Kathern M. Golden, serv. 36.75 
Lila Yakley, services . . . . 23.85 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept. contingencies . . . 48.05 
City of Ann Arbor (Street 

Fund) , contingencies 41.70 
Edward Besch, collecting 

garbage 1,925.00 
Charles Henning, labor at 

dump 50.00 
Frank Kapp, labor at 

dump 50,00 
Hutzel & Company, mat. 9.00 
The Schultz Grocery, mat. 7.42 
Weibert & Pfeil Co., mat. 1.96 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Gar. . . 56.54 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 70.76 
State Savings Bank, inter. 13,12 
W. D. Killeen, Office exp.. 3.00 
O. D. Morrill, office expense 15.00 
Ambrose C. Pack, Post­

master, office expense . 223.00 
Millard Press, printing . . 149.40 
John and Jennie Matthews, 

rent 50.00 

Total $2,844,64 
Contingent Fund total, 

including salaries .,$7,612.55 

F IRE DEPT. 

Ann Arbor Water Dept., 
N-P services $ 7.45 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services 11.79 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services 15.60 

Sam C. Andres, materials 6.50 
Eberbach & Son Co., mat. .50 
Wm. Goodyear & Co., mat. .50 
Oswald A. Herz, materials 6.52 
C. H. Kittredge, materials .45 

I 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 179 

The Leslie Cartage Co., 
materials .50 

The Michigamme Oil Co., 
materials 41.45 

Mona Moto Oil Co., mat.. 4.43 
Standard Oil Co., materials 1.20 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 15.40 
Swisher Grocer Co., mat, . 2.50 
Muehlig & Schmid, mat. . 3.66 
Kyer Laundry Co., office 

expense 22.70 
Varsity Linen Supply, office 

expense 13.60 
John Volz & Son, repairs 3.00 
Frank Wetherbee, repairs 10.00 

City of Ann Arbor Munic­
ipal Garage, M. Gar. .. 82.48 

Total $ 167.70 
Fire Dept. total includ­

ing salaries $2,638.70 

POLICE FUND 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services $ 11.70 

City of Ann Arbor Munic­
ipal Garage, M. Gar. . 59.60 

P ra t t & Stribley, materials 11.00 
L. E. Wenzel, materials . 11.25 
D. J. Malloy, repairs 1.85 

Total $ 95.40 
Police Fund total in­

cluding salaries $2,356.57 

POOR FUND 

Poor Fund total includ­
ing salaries $ 100.00 

CEMETERY FUND 

City of Ann Arbor (Street 
Fund) services $ 10.60 

City of Ann Arbor, Munic­
ipal Garage, M. Gar. . . .71 

Total $ 11.31 
Cemetery Fund total, in­

cluding salaries . . . . $ 106.31 

BUILDING SIDEWALK FUND 

W. B. McMillen, services $ 75.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Mich. Bell Telephone Co., 
N-P services $ 50.87 

Total $ 133.35 

L. Gerrick, labor $ 62.40 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
L. Furthmueller, labor .. 80.00 
A. Jedele, labor 80.00 
E. Mukensturn, labor . . . 80.00 
H. Gerstler, labor 57.60 
A. Gerstler, labor 63.05 
J. Duboloski, labor 52.80 
M. Soldato, labor 57.60 
C. Sauer, labor 52.00 
A. Pokroski, labor 57.60 
A. Sturon, labor 57.60 
O. D. Conger, labor 57.60 
P. Kallas, labor 52.80 
Louis Osborn, labor 60.00 

Total labor $ 951.05 
Water Works Fund total 
including salaries $2,660.65 

PARK FUND 

Louis Boos, labor $ 24.75 
John Coggan, labor 70.00 
Perry Coppernoll, labor . 75.60 
Donald Campbell, labor . . 58.50 
Geo. Davis, labor 59.40 
Geo. Donahue, labor 59.40 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Charles Foster, labor . . . . 59.40 
Andrew Keiman, labor .. 59.40 
Geo. Mason, labor 59.40 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Glenn Murray, labor . . . . 36.00 
Carl Parker, labor 49.00 
Claude Wyman, labor . . . 59.40 
Richard Wallaker, labor . 63.00 
Tim McCarthy, team . . . 27.00 
Harold Wetherbee, labor . 9.10 

Total labor $ 888.15 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services 8.60 

Ann Arbor Water Dept., 
N-P services 21.06 

W. B. Quinn, contingencies 191.65 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 15.96 
City of Ann Arbor Water 

Dept., materials 40.42 
Ernst Brothers Electric 

Shop, materials 3.85 
U. S. Bridge & Culvert Co., 

materials 68.40 



180 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 

Wolf & Colvin, materials 30.25 
City of Ann Arbor, Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Gar. .. 95.58 

Total $ 475,77 
Park Fund total includ­

ing salaries $1,623.92 

STREET FUND 

Philip Adam, labor $ 27.20 
Otto Blaess, labor 49.20 
L. G. Bird, labor 86.80 
Camdem Dempsey, labor. 60.00 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 45.60 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 65.00 
Em. Holzapfel, labor . . . . 57.60 
Wm. Keppler, labor 60.00 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . . 20.75 
Samuel Lutz, labor 48.00 
Michael Morhardt, labor . 50.75 
Fred Mahlke, labor 41.80 
James Mason, labor 65.00 
Geo. Menice, labor 62.40 
Fred Mack, labor 50.00 
Christ Paul, labor 60.90 
Christ Pfaus, labor 35.40 
Robert Paul, labor 30.80 
Arthur Raus, labor 60.00 
John Shanahan, labor . . . 57.00 
Otto Schantz, labor 60.00 
Herman Stoll, labor 60.00 
Theodore Stollsteimer, lab. 40.00 
Carl Seeger, labor 40.00 
Ed. Schweickert, labor . . . 60.00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 85.43 
Ike Warner, labor 50.75 
Wm. Wayman, labor . . . . 45.50 
Sam Burke, team 91.00 
Tim McCarthy, team . . . . 80.00 
Carl Rehberg, team 100.00 
Jake Young, team 100.00 

Total labor $1,846.83 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 
N-P services $ 2.70 

Ann Arbor R. R, Co., mat. 6.00 
The Dow Chemical Ca., 

materials 1,226.13 
Hutzel & Co., materials . 7.04 
A. J. Paul, materials . . . . .50 
Michigan Central R. R. Co., 

materials 180.60 
City of A, A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage . . . 557.44 

RECAPITULATION 

Contingent $ 7,612.55 
Fire 2,638.70 
Police 2,356.57 
Poor 100.00 
Cemetery 106.31 
Building Sidewalk Fund 75.00 
Water 2,660.65 
Park 1,623.92 
Street 5,493.42 

Total City Funds . 
Labor Paving District 

$22,667.12 
2,137.50 

Total $1,980.41 
Street Fund total $5,493.42 

Grand Total $24,804.62 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
July 1, 1929 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council, 
Genlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts against the City of Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of 
my knowledge. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honoragle, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re­
viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants for salaries were drawn July 
1, 1929. We recommend that same 
be approved and tha t warrants be 
ordered drawn for foregoing ac­
counts. 

EMIL H. SCHLENKER 
LEONARD C. SAUER 
GEO. LUTZ., JR. 

Finance Committee. 

Aid. Sauer moved the adoption 
of report, which was adopted by 
the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauier, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris , Kurth, Severance, Townley, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 12. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Sauer that the 
Mayor and City Clerk be author­
ized to draw warrant in favor of 
Secretary of State for fifty cents 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 181 

in payment of one pair of license 
plates for municipal car. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harr is . Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Myrs, 12. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t the 
City Trea'surer retire notes as fast 
as funds will nermit, and that the 
Mayor and City Clerk be author­
ized to sign warrants for same. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth. Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townlev, Freeman, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented City En­
gineer's Progress Estimates an-
nroved by the Board of Public 
Works June 5, 1929, as follows: 

Labor Curb and 
157—1st estimate, 
contractor, amount 

Labor Curb and 
159—1st estimate, 
contractor, amount 

Labor Curb and 
160—1st estimate, 
contractor, amount 

Gutter District 
L. W Dailey, 
due $979.74. 

Gutter District 
L. W. Dailey, 

due $480.60. 
Gutter District 
L. W. Dailev, 
due $1,062.27. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
167—1st estimate, Geo. Walter-
house, contractor, amount due 
$365.40. 

Labor Pavement District 105— 
2nd estimate, Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., contractor, amount due 
$1,028.70. 

Labor Pavement District 106— 
2nd estimate, The Lewis & Fr i s -
ingere Co., contractor, amount due 
$810.00. 

Labor Pavement District 107— 
1st estimate. The Lewis & Fris-
inger Co., contractor, amount due 
$1,458.00. 

Bridge, Cul. & C. W. Fund—1st 
estimate. Washington Heights 
Storm Sewer, Valley to Observa­
tory St., Central Michigan Con­
struction Company, contractor, 
amount due, $882.00. 

Moved by Aid. Sauer tha t esti­

mates be allowed and that Mayor 
and City Clerk be authorized to 
draw warrants for amounts due. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer states tha t $2,500.00 
interest due on notes a t Farmers 
and Mechanics Bank was paid. 

Moved by Aid. Sauer that ac­
tion of Finance Committee be con­
curred in and that Mayor and City 
Clerk be authorized to sign war­
rant . 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid, Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Kurth, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none. 

Movd by Aid. Sauer tha t con­
t ract for auditing for the ensuing 
year be awarded to A. E. Duncan 
Co. fo r$l,000.00 or less and adhere 
to specifications as per Finance 
Committee. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Kurth, Severance, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, Aid. Wuerth, Harris , 2. 

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE 

(Exit Aid. Kur th) 
Moved by Aid. Severance tha t 

amendments to the Zoning Ordin­
ance as read at last meeting of 
Council be passed. 

Motion not supported. 
Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t peti­

tions be referred back to Ordinance 
Committee. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Fisher, 8. Nays, Aid. 
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 3, 

STREET COMMITTEE 

By Aid. Harris : 
Resolved, tha t pavement resolu­

tion adopted by this Council May 



182 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 

6, 1929, ordering pavement on 
Lincoln Avenue as District No, 112 
be corrected to read District No. 
110, account of Lawrence and 
Catherine Streets not being ordered 
built this year. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres . Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

By Aid. Wuer th : 
Whereas, this Common Council 

has been applied to in writ ing by 
a majority of the owners of the 
lands, which are liable to be as­
sessed for the payment of the con­
struction of the same, praying for 
the curbing and gutter ing of the 
following curb and gut ter distr icts: 
District No. 171, on Haven Avenue 
between Monroe Street and Hill 
Street; District No. 172, on Gard­
ner Avenue between Packard St. 
and Westminster Place; District 
No. 173, on Montclair Place, be­
tween Gardner Avenue and south 
end; District No. 174, on S. Divi­
sion Street between Hill Street and 
Hoover Avenue; District No. 175, 
on Linwood Avenue between Doty 
Avenue and Wildwood Avenue; 
within the corporate limits of the 
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan; and 

Whereas, the curbing and gut­
tering of the above named districts 
within the limits aforesaid, is 
deemed and declared to be neces­
sary public improvements, there­
fore be it 

Resolved, tha t it is hereby de­
clared to be the purpose of the 
Common Council to cause the above 
named districts, within the limits 
aforesaid, to be curbed and gut ter­
ed under the charter and ordin­
ances of the City of Ann Arbor and 
in pursuance of the prayers of said 
petitioners. 

Resolved, further, tha t the costs 
and expense of the construction of 
said public improvements shall be 
charged, assessed and paid as fol­
lows: All street and public alley 
intersections and twenty per cent 

of the remaining shall be paid by 
the city and the remainder shall 
be assessed and paid by special as-
sessmentj levied and assessed ac­
cording to benefits on and against 
all the lands, tenements and prem­
ises lying on or fronting the above 
named districts within the limits 
aforesaid. 

Resolved, further, tha t the said 
petitions along with this determin­
ation be and the same are hereby 
referred to the Board of Public 
Works with directions to report to 
the Common Council, with conven­
ient dispatch, suitable plans with 
specifications for the proposed im­
provements, the kind and quality 
of material to be used therefor, to­
gether with an estimate of the 
probable cost and expense of such 
public improvements. 

J. F . WUERTH 
L. A. TOWNLEY 

' A. E. KURTH 
L. P. FISHER 

Street Committee. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harr is , Severance, 
Townley.. Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none. 
By Aid. Wuerth: 

Resolved, tha t the plans, speci­
fications and estimates of cost of 
construction of curbs and gutters 
in curb and gut ter districts Nos. 
169 to 175 both inclusive, as ap­
proved bv the Board of Public 
Works June 19, 1929, be and the 
same are hereby approved, and the 
Board of Public Works is hereby 
ordered to advertize for bids for 
the construction of said curbs and 
gut ters . 

Resolved, further, tha t the con­
struction of said curbs and gutters 
is hereby deemed and declared to 
be necessary public improvements. 

J. F . WUERTH 
L. A. TOWNLEY 
A. E. KURTH 
L. P. FISHER 

Street Committee. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 183 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Tow^nley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none. 
By Aid. Wuerth: 

Resolveil, that the Board of Pub­
lic Works prepare plans, specifica­
tions and estimates for curb and 
gut ter on the following s t reets : 

Minglewood Way between Robin 
Road and Vesper Road; Robin Rd. 
between Brooks Street and Mingle­
wood Way; Vesper Road between 
Brooks Street and Minglewood 
Way. 

J. F . WUERTH 
L. A. TOWNLEY 
A. E. KURTH 
L. P. F ISHER 

Street Committee. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid, Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Stret Committee respect­
fully recommends the following: 

1. That the petition for closing 
Jones Street be denied. 

2. That Wildt Street between 
Summit Street and Sunset Road be 
re-located and established as shown 
on plans filed in the City Engin­
eer's office. 

3. That the plat of Allmand 
Heights be accepted providing a 50 
foot r ight of way across lot No. 
72 opposite Abbott Avenue and 
Charlton Avenue is deeded to the 
City. 

J. F . WUERTH 
L. A. TOWNLEY 
A. E. KURTH 
L. P. F ISHER 

Aid. Wuerth moved the adoption 
of report, which was adopted by 
the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris , Severance, Townley, Free­

man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 11. 
Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Wuerth that the 
plat of Minglewood Subdivision be 
approved. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harr is , Townley, Fisher, 
Lutz, 8. Nays, Aid. Severance, 
Freeman, Pres. Myers, 3. 

SIDEWALK COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

To the Honorable 
The Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Sidewalk Committee re­
spectfully rcommends tha t the fol­
lowing sidewalks be ordered built 
and the following resolution adop­
ted: 

Resolved, That the grading and 
construction of the sidewalks here­
inafter mentioned is deemed and 
declared to be necessary public 
improvements. 

Therefore, It is hereby ordered 
tha t Portland Cement concrete 
sidewalks be graded, built and con­
structed in the City of Ann Arbor 
on and along the following prop­
erty; width of walk to be five feet 
unless otherwise stated: 

West Park property on Chapin 
Street, one block. Lots 1 and 2 
Rhode Bros. Sub. 

Chapin St., west side, from Park 
property north to 225 inclusive. 
Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6 Rhode Bros. Sub. 

Both sides of south west corner 
Cherry Street and Spring Street. 
The north 77 feet of lot 5 block 4 
Felch Addition. 

440 Spring Street. The north 40 
feet of lot 1 block 3 north, range 1 
east, J. B. Gott's Addition, and 
the south 42 feet of lot 6 block 3 
Felch Addition. 

452 Spring Street. The north 35 
feet of lot 5 block 3 Felch Addi­
tion. 

500 Spring Street, 504 Spring St. 
Lot 4 bblock 3 Felch Addition. 



184 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 

500 Miller Ave., Spring Street 
side. Beginning at the southeast 
corner of lot 1, thence northwes­
terly on north line of Miller Ave., 
62 feet 2 inches, northerly at r ight 
angles 42 feet and 3 inches, east 
33 feet 8 inches to the west line of 
Spring Street, thence south 62 
feet 2V2 inches to beginning, par t 
of lot 1 Douglas, Macomber and 
Ryan*s Subdivision. 

605 West Washington Street 
(south side). Lot 14 block 3 As­
sessor's Plat No. 3. 

New walks along Water Works 
property and 811, 815, 819 West 
Washington Street, 823 to middle 
835 W. Washington Street (south 
side), 841 W, Washington Street 
(south side). Lots 61, 78, 79, 80, 81, 
82 and the east half of lot 62 Sam­
uel P. Jewett 's Addition. 

Northeast corner W. Washing­
ton Street and Crest Avenue No. 
121, side. No. 121 Crest Avenue, 
side. The south 44.46 feet of lot 
11 Huron Crest Subdivision. 

114 Crest Avenue, one block, 116 
Crest Avenue, three blocks, 120 
Crest Avenue, at front. Lots 8 and 
9 Huron Crest Subdivision. 

102 Crest Avenue. The east 
48.18 feet of the north 102 feet of 
lot 4. Huron Crest Subdivision. 

1216 West Washington Street. 
Lot 17 Killins Heights Addition. 

1402, 1406 W. Washington St. 
Lots 14 and 15 Killins Heights Add. 

1217 W. Huron Street. Lot 3 
and the west 33.75 feet of lot 2 
Huron Crest Subdivision. 

1111 W. Huron Street. Begin­
ning on the south line of W. Huron 
Street 66 feet west of th west line 
of Ninth Street, thence south 132 
feet, west 66 feet, north 132 feet, 
east 66 feet to beginning. Pa r t of 
section 30 Ann Arbor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. C. FREEMAN 
L, C. SAUER, 
BENJ. H. GRAF 
FRANK P. HARRIS 

E. L. SEVERANCE 
G. W. LUTZ, JR. 

Sidewalk Committee. 

Aid. Freeman moved the adop­
tion of report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harr is , Severance, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 11. 
Nays, none. 

WATER COMMITTEE 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Water Committee respect­
fully recommends tha t a fire hy­
drant be installed on Sunset Road 
near the intersection of Brooks St. 

Respectfully submitted, 
EMIL H. SCHLENKER 
L. P. F ISHER 

Water Committee. 

Moved by Aid. Schlenker that 
recommendation be concurred in. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

BOND AND LICENSE COMMIT­
TEE REPORT 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Bond and License Commit­
tee respectfully recommends ap­
proval of the following bonds: 
For Erection and Installation of 
Electric Signs— 

Besimer Steak Cafe, principal, 
113 W. Huron St.; Wm. Jennings, 
surety. 

Thos. Petrulas, principal, 215 3. 
Main St.; U. S. Fidelity & Guaran­
ty Co., surety. 

M. G. Wild, principal, 116 E. 
Washington St.; Wm. Jennings, 
surety. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1, 1929 185 

Ann Arbor Dairy Co., principal, 
Catherine St. and N. 4th Ave.; 
Standard Accident Insurance Co. 
of Detroit, Michigan, surety. 

Respectfully submitted, 
BENJ. H. GRAF 
J. F . WUERTH 

Bond and License Committee 

Aid. Graf moved the adoption of 
report, which was adopted by the 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, 
Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Harr is , 
Severance, Townley, Freeman, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 11. 
Nays, none. 

CITY OFFICERS 

Report of Health Officer for the 
month of June received and order­
ed placed on file. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS 

Moved by Aid. Lutz tha t permis­
sion be granted the Day Nursery 
Special Committee to rent the 
Gwinner house, 314 South Ashley, 
and tha t the income be turned over 
to Day Nursery. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, 
Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none. 
(Exit Aid. Lutz) 

Mr. Hutzel, President of the 
Board of Public Works, addressed 
Council relative to the operation 
of a sewerage disposal plant at 
Princeton, 111., and recommended 
tha t a representation of city offi­
cials be authorized to inspect this 
plant. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher that the 
Board of Public Works be author­
ized to inspect the plant in opera­
tion at Princeton, 111., and that the 
expenses not to exceed $250.00 be 
paid by the City. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris , Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Harris , Coun­
cil adjourned. 

C. J. SWEET, 
Deputy City Clerk. 


